
 
 
 

 
Democratic Services   

Riverside, Temple Street, Keynsham, Bristol BS31 1LA   

Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard Date: 07.03.13. 

Direct Lines - Tel: 01225 394452  Fax: 01225 394439 E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 

Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk   

 
 
To: All Members of the Economic and Community Development Policy 

Development and Scrutiny Panel 
 

Councillor Robin Moss 
Councillor Ben Stevens 
Councillor Patrick Anketell-Jones 
Councillor Brian Simmons 
Councillor Michael Evans 
Councillor Lisa Brett 
Councillor Manda Rigby 
 

 
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
Press and Public  

 
 
Dear Member 
 
Economic and Community Development Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel: 
Thursday, 14th March, 2013  
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Economic and Community Development Policy 
Development and Scrutiny Panel, to be held on Thursday, 14th March, 2013 at 1.00 pm in 
the Council Chamber  - Guildhall, Bath. 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Jack Latkovic 
for Chief Executive 
 
 
 

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author 
whose details are listed at the end of each report. 

 

This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 



NOTES: 
 

1. Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the 
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Jack Latkovic who 
is available by telephoning Bath 01225 394452 or by calling at the Riverside Offices 
Keynsham (during normal office hours). 
 

2. Public Speaking at Meetings: The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to 
make their views known at meetings. They may make a statement relevant to what the 
meeting has power to do.  They may also present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a 
group.  Advance notice 
[...]
hall, Bath 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 

2. EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out 
under Note 6. 

 

 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate: 

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 

(b) The nature of their interest. 

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,   
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests) 

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer before the meeting 
to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

 

5. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  

 

6. ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, 
STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF 
THIS MEETING  

 At the time of publication no notifications had been received. 

 

 



7. MINUTES OF THE MEETING ON 24TH JANUARY 2013 (Pages 7 - 16) 

 To confirm the minutes of the above meeting as a correct record. 
 

 

8. CABINET MEMBER FOR NEIGHBOURHOODS UPDATE (Pages 17 - 20) 

 The Panel are asked to consider an update from the Cabinet Member for 
Neighbourhoods. 

 

9. COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN: ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR GOVERNMENT REVIEW 
(30 MINUTES) (Pages 21 - 30) 

 The report provides a briefing of the Government’s draft Anti-social Behaviour Bill and 
the rationale behind this.    
The Panel will receive a presentation on the new proposals and will set out what this 
means for Bath and North East Somerset Council and the Community Safety 
Partnership. 
There will be an opportunity to hear about the latest outcomes from the recent Home 
Office ‘Community Remedy’ consultation – which closed 7 March 2013.  
 
The Panel will be invited to an open question and answer session at the end of the 
presentation. 

 

10. POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER: UPDATE (30 MINUTES) (Pages 31 - 46) 

 This report sets out an update on the work of the Police and Crime Commissioner for 
Avon and Somerset, focusing in particular on activities impacting on communities 
within Bath and North East Somerset. 
 
The Economic and Community Development Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel 
are asked to agree that: 

• The report be noted 

• Any key issues or questions raised be reported through the relevant processes 

 

11. WORKPLAN (Pages 47 - 54) 

 This report presents the latest workplan for the Panel. 
 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Jack Latkovic who can be contacted on  
01225 394452. 
 
 



 

1 

Economic and Community Development Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Thursday, 24th January, 
2013 

 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Thursday, 24th January, 2013 

 
Present:- Councillors Robin Moss (Chair), Ben Stevens (Vice-Chair), Patrick Anketell-
Jones, Brian Simmons, Lisa Brett, Manda Rigby and Anthony Clarke (In place of Michael 
Evans) 
 
 
 

 
52 
  

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
 

53 
  

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer drew attention to the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 

 
 

54 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Councillor Michael Evans had sent his apology to the Panel.  Councillor Anthony 
Clarke was a substitute for Councillor Evans. 
 

55 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

56 
  

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There was none. 
 

57 
  

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, 
STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF 
THIS MEETING  
 
The Chairman informed the meeting that Nicolette Boater will address the Panel 
under item 13 on the agenda (River Corridor Report). 
 

58 
  

MINUTES OF THE MINUTES ON 22ND NOV 2012  
 
The Panel confirmed the minutes of the previous meeting as a true record and they 
were duly signed by the Chairman subject to the following amendment: 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



 

 

2 

Economic and Community Development Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Thursday, 24th January, 
2013 

 

• Page 5 of Minutes, second paragraph, first sentence should read: ‘The 
Chairman said that the Panel received confirmation that the BDUK will go 
ahead with the State Aid as agreed with the EU.’ 

 
The Chairman said part of the Medium Term Plans discussion at the last meeting 
was about the Victoria Art Gallery charges and the Panel was informed that 
discovery card owners will not be charged admission to the gallery.  However, that 
has changed now and the Chairman asked what the latest position in terms of 
admission charges is. 
 
Mike Butler (Interim Divisional Director - Tourism, Leisure & Culture) said that the 
situation had changed slightly.  Static exhibition will be free for everyone whilst for 
special exhibitions all adult visitors charged (children are free) and charges will vary 
by exhibition. Season tickets will be available and there will be no other concessions. 
 
The Chairman said that he appreciated discussions are fluid and things can change 
between two meetings but if there are changes like these in future then the Panel 
Members should be informed as soon as those changes take place. 
 
Mike Butler took that comment on board. 
 

59 
  

CONNECTING  FAMILIES IN BATH & NORTH EAST SOMERSET (20 MINUTES)  
 
The Chairman invited Paula Bromley (Principal Youth Officer and Operational Lead 
for Connecting Families) to give the presentation. 
 
Paula Bromley highlighted the following points in her presentation: 
 

• Overview 

• The way we will work 

• Degrees of the Family Intervention Services 

• Purpose of Connecting Families 

• Map of households matching >=2 Criteria 

• How we will work with our families 

• Family Intervention 

• Measures of Success 
 
A full copy of the presentation is available on the Minute Book in Democratic 
Services. 
 
The Panel made the following points: 
 
The Panel commented that for some of the methods in the scheme will require co-
operation and positive participation of all people involved and asked if there is active 
participation and/or resistance and how the service will deal with those issues.  The 
Panel asked if benefit payments will be affected with this scheme.  The Panel also 
said some families have been known in the system for a number of years and asked 
how this new scheme will make the difference.  The Panel also asked if there is 
intention to work together with the housing associations. 

Page 6



 

 

3 

Economic and Community Development Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Thursday, 24th January, 
2013 

 

 
Paula Bromley reminded the Panel that the team have not started to work yet as the 
plan is to start with the scheme from 1st February this year.  The team is still working 
on methodology of the scheme.  Paula Bromley said that it is good to have sanctions 
for those families who do not participate in the scheme though we also have to have 
rewards.  This scheme is about making an approach to those families with an offer 
and taking that offer to them explaining that this is to help them, their future.  If they 
don't accept that offer then sanctions will be enforced.  There will need to be clear 
understanding on what the offer is and what the sanctions will be.  Skilled workers 
will be working alongside families and they will be their advocates and best friends.  
The difference from previous schemes is that even the social services don't have 
very often a real feel for the whole family.  They tend to work with mum, dad, etc but 
not the whole family.  The proposal here is that families will have skilled worker who 
will spend 2,3,4 hours a day providing the support to them.  The Government feels 
that this scheme does work and there are lot of positive trials across the country and 
the evidence from those trials will be looked at.   
 
The Panel asked how the team will be able to demonstrate that the efficiencies had 
been made in order to continue the financial support from the Central Government. 
 
Paula Bromley responded that this will be crucial for the service to prove these to the 
Central Government.  Staff will be looking at data mapping in order to focus on 
families and also to work with the housing associations and the Police in data 
exchange (i.e. do housing repairs go down or up, is there reduction in Anti-Social 
Behaviour).  All these information will then be used to calculate financial implications 
of the scheme.  
 
The Panel asked about the number of families in the scheme. 
 
Paula Bromley replied that at the moment there are 117 families and the number for 
three years is 210 families in total. 
 
The Panel commented that these families are quite difficult to get back to work, in 
terms of the liability,  though the easiest way for them to find their feet is voluntary 
work. 
 
Paula Bromley agreed with this comment from the Panel and said that some 
organisations are much more flexible with volunteers than with the paid staff (i.e. 
delays for work, etc.). 
 
It was RESOLVED to note the presentation.  The Panel also requested further 
update at one of the future meetings. 
 

60 
  

LEISURE STRATEGY (20 MINUTES)  
 
The Chairman invited Mike Butler to introduce the report. 
 
The Panel made the following points: 
 

Page 7



 

 

4 

Economic and Community Development Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Thursday, 24th January, 
2013 

 

The Panel commented that the report suggested that there were a number of capital 
success in getting investments but the evidence shows in order to get capital 
investment you have to have a proper revenue budget to get the best out of the 
capital investment so it doesn't deteriorate.   
 
The Panel also commented that there is nothing about the accessibility in the report 
so as many residents as possible could make use of the facilities. 
 
 The Panel also commented if the aim is to reduce the net expenditure on various 
facilities to zero over the next few years then they would like to see some kind of 
interim business plan on that could be achieved.  The Panel noted that this might not 
be possible considering that the recommendation 2.4 of the report mentions the cost 
to BANES due to inactivity.  The Panel also noted that bullet point 3.11 of the report 
says continue to work closely with commissioners to enhance and develop front 
services to meet the challenge though part of the budget and the business planning 
is that there may need to be revenue investment in order to offset the expenditure on 
another part of the budget.  So, aiming for zero within the leisure services provision 
may increase expenditure on Health and Wellbeing part.   
 
The Panel felt that the report makes more questions rather than giving answers and 
the Members felt that they could not support all of the recommendations in the 
report. 
 
Some Members of the Panel commented that they were not aware on the 
consultation on this Strategy. 
 
Mike Butler responded that the consultation process hasn't started yet.  The only 
thing that has been worked on is the platform for the Strategy. 
 
The panel also commented that they would wish to see more information on whether 
there are plans to build something new in Keynsham or other sites in the area in 
order to replace the existing. 
 
Mike Butler said that the Council is in constant communication with the partners on 
how best they can use the existing facilities. 
 
The Panel expressed their concerns with the plan to stop investing in Sport and 
Leisure though the Council will soon, as from April 2013, take over responsibilities 
for Public Health.   
 
Mike Butler responded that 3.13 of the report is about the emphasises that the 
Leisure Strategy is down to put on working with other directorates to improve the 
health and wellbeing in the area.  Mike Butler also said that the report could be more 
clear on what the Council try to achieve with the Strategy.   
 
The Panel suggested that the future report should first outline what the Council want 
to achieve in providing sports facilities, than what sports facilities will be provided in 
order to achieve those outcomes and at the end to look at the cost of it. 
 

Page 8



 

 

5 

Economic and Community Development Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Thursday, 24th January, 
2013 

 

The Panel requested for further report on the Leisure Strategy for their March 
meeting and to invite the relevant Cabinet Member for the same meeting. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Panel: 
 

1) Noted the report 
2) Raised a number of issues that they wanted to see addressed in more detail 

to include: 
a. Accessibility 
b. Business planning 
c. Holistic sports coming across BANES 
d. Current public health costs to potential revenue investment. 

 
The Panel also REQUESTED that further report be presented at the next meeting of 
the Panel (14th march 2013). 
 
The Panel also ASKED the Cabinet to delay the approval of this strategy until they 
have the opportunity to scrutinise further report on Leisure Strategy. 
 

61 
  

BATH TOURISM PLUS LTD - COUNCIL FUNDING (20 MINUTES)  
 
The Chairman invited Mike Butler to introduce the report. 
 
The Panel made the following points: 
 
The Chairman reminded the Panel that at the last meeting on 22nd November 2012, 
under Medium Term Plans, the Panel requested the following: ' A report on the 
discussions with the Bath Tourism Plus in terms of the consensual agreement on 
transition of funding' due to Panel's concern on how would that work if the Council 
would reduce direct funding and replace it with the tourism levy.   
 
Councillor Cherry Beath (Cabinet Member for Sustainable Development) said that 
nothing has been set out, nothing agreed, yet in terms of tourism levy.  The idea of 
levy is something that it will be worked on.   
 
The Chairman agreed with Councillor Beath that the Panel also asked a report on 
how Tourism Levy will come out in practice, including models of charging versus 
income.  The Chairman said that the Panel did not have anything against tourism 
levy s long as it works in practice and as long as Bath Tourism Plus get involved in 
those discussions.  The Chairman informed the meeting that Bath Tourism Plus did 
not have any problems with the principle if the funding regime change but they 
needed to know details.  That is why the Panel wanted a report on the funding for the 
Bath Tourism Plus. 
 
The Chairman said that he appreciated that officers could not give more details in 
the report and said that the Panel will be looking forward for more detailed report in 
near future. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note the report and receive further update at one of the future 
meetings. 

Page 9



 

 

6 

Economic and Community Development Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Thursday, 24th January, 
2013 

 

 
 

62 
  

BATH WORLD HERITAGE SITE - 25 YEARS ON (20 MINUTES)  
 
The Chairman invited Tony Crouch (World Heritage Manager) to give the 
presentation. 
 
Tony Crouch highlighted the following points in his presentation: 
 

• Definition for the ‘World Heritage Site’ 

• Steering Group for Bath 

• Impacts: Challenges 

• Impacts: Positive 

• World Heritage Enhancement Fund 

• Moving forward: Great Spas of Europe 

• Conclusion 
 
A full copy of the presentation is available on the Minute Book in Democratic 
Services. 
 
The Panel made the following points: 
 
The Panel commented that one of the most di
[...]
preferred option number 2 which be 
implemented as of April 2013. 
 

64 
  

RIVER CORRIDOR GROUP REPORT (20 MINUTES)  
 
The Chairman invited Nicolette Boater to read her statement. 
 
Nicolette Boater thanked the Chairman for the opportunity to address the Panel.  
Nicolette Boater congratulated a number of people who had their input in the report.  
The work described in this report has been undertaken over a period of 
unprecedented financial challenge, uncertainty and structural change for the Council, 
but also one full of opportunity for those who want things to be done differently or 
better than before.  Nicolette Boater said she was pleased how the vision and 
change agendas of many diverse organisations can combine and develop 
momentum in this way.  However, as the report also recognises, a strong and widely 
owned vision is not enough alone.  Therefore, Nicolette Boater hoped the Panel will 
urge the Cabinet to grab the opportunity inherent in our River Corridor by 
wholeheartedly supporting the two main recommendations suggested in this report, 
and be forthcoming with suggestions as to how the report might be made even more 
complete, persuasive, and authoritative. 
 
A full copy of the statement is available on the Minute Book in Democratic Services. 
 
The Chairman thanked Nicolette Boater for her statement.  The Chairman introduced 
the report and thanked everyone who took part in the report. 
 
The Panel made the following points: 
 
Councillor Brett said that she couldn't attend the Scrutiny Inquiry Day (SID) and 
asked if the Trust could influence planning decisions, would the Trust have 
resources, would the Trust work with Councils and Ward Councillors so the vision 
becomes reality. 
 
The Chairman said that the simple answer to all these questions would be yes.  The 
Chairman also said that quite a range of people and organisations were involved in 
this review.  To come up with very specific proposals that would have unanimous 
agreement f
[...]
d that at the moment it all feels a little bit intangible in the 
report and personally she would want to see something more cohesive in order to 
develop the Strategy and to know exactly what we want to achieve. 
 
It was RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the report 
2) Support the recommendations 
3) Include comments made by the Panel on 24th January, and also comments 

made by the public, in the final report and present it to the Cabinet. 
 

65 
  

WORKPLAN  
 
It was RESOLVED to note the workplan with the following additions: 
 

• Further report on the Leisure Strategy – March 2013 

• Youth Offending Service – March 2013 

• An update on the draft Anti-Social Behaviour draft Bill – March 2013 tbc 

• Connecting Families update - date to be confirmed 

• Bath Tourism Plus funding - further update (date tbc) 
 
The Panel also asked the Senior Democratic Services Officer to investigate when 
the ‘Post-Midnight Economy and its contribution to overall economy’ item will appear 
before the Panel. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.15 pm  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Cabinet Member update 
 
ECD PDS Panel 
 
Cllr Dixon 
 
 
1. CONNECTING COMMUNITIES 
 
We recently held an event to which PDS Chairs and Vice Chairs were invited 
to look at how we can better work with communities to get things done “on the 
ground”. We found there were a lot of really useful projects happening across 
the area ranging from snow wardens to “In Bloom” many of which members 
are involved in. Community@67 from Keynsham gave a presentation on how 
they had developed their project to serve a local community. Key points 
coming out were 

• How to share this good practice 

• How to work within Bath where there are no parishes 

• How the Council and public services can get closer to communities- eg 
through the employee volunteering scheme 

  
The aim is to create better support
[...]
out a review of the response. 

• The arrangements for reviewing complaints must be published, with the PCC having to be 
consulted before making and revising the arrangements. The bill also provides for joint 
arrangements to be made over a larger area 

• In conducting a review recommendations can be made which any person or body carrying 
out public functions will have to have regard to. 

• Information will have to be published about the number of applications and number of 
reviews undertaken. 

 

LGA View 
 

• Councils face a continual challenge to ensure the most vulnerable victims of antisocial 
behaviour do not slip through the net. The police now have a casework system clearly 
identifying vulnerability of victims of anti-social behaviour and people who make regular 
complaints already have the ear of their local council. Evidence from the community trigger 
pilots will be important in assessing the value and reach of the community trigger proposal. 

 

Part 7 – General 
 

• This includes details of minor and consequential amendments. Page 28



Printed on recycled paper 1

 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING: 
Economic and Community Development Policy Development and Scrutiny 
Panel 

MEETING 
DATE: 

14th March 2013 

TITLE: Police and Crime Commissioner: Update 

WARD: ALL 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

 

List of attachments to this report: 

Police and crime commissioners: a guide for councils 

 
 
1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 This report sets out an update on the work of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Avon and Somerset, focusing in particular on activities 
impacting on communities within Bath and North East Somerset. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

The Economic and Community Development Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel  
is asked to agree that: 

2.1 The report be noted 

2.2 Any key issues or questions raised be reported through the relevant processes 

 

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from thi
[...]
rmat of Item Requested By Notes 

26th Sep 13 Community Safety      

       

       

       

       

       

28th Nov 13 Community Safety      

       

       

       

       

23rd Jan 14 Community Safety      

       

       

       

       

13th Mar 14 Community Safety      

       

       

       

       

Future items       

 
Connecting Families update 

 
Paula 

Bromley 
   

 
Bath Tourism Plus funding - further 
update/Tourism Levy 

 
Mike Butler 

   

 Parish Charter  Andy   Following 

P
age 50



Last updated 06.03.13. 

Meeting Date Agenda Item Director 
Report 
Author 

Format of Item Requested By Notes 

Thomas conversation with D 
Trethewey on 
28.11. 
 
01.02. Andy T 
suggested to wait 
until new Place 
Director is set and 
then present it.  
Maybe summer. 

 P
age 51



P
age 52

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 MINUTES of the meeting on 24th January 2013
	8 Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods update
	9 Community Safety Plan: Anti-social behaviour Government review (30 minutes)
	Briefing on the LGA.ASB Bill docx

	10 Police and Crime Commissioner: Update (30 minutes)
	PCC guide for Councils

	11 Workplan
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

Economic and Community Development Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Thursday, 14th March, 
2013 

 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Thursday, 14th March, 2013 

 
Present:- Councillors Robin Moss (Chair), Ben Stevens (Vice-Chair), Patrick Anketell-
Jones, Brian Simmons, Michael Evans, Lisa Brett and Manda Rigby 
 
 
 
 

 
66 
  

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
 

67 
  

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure. 

 
 

68 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Councillors Cherry Beath (Cabinet Member for Sustainable Development) and David 
Dixon (Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods) sent their apologies.  
 

69 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Patrick Anketell-Jones declared an other interest in the agenda item 9 
(Community Safety Plan: Anti-Social Behaviour Government review) as the property 
landlord. 
 

70 
  

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
The Chairman informed the meeting that this morning all Members of the Panel 
received an email from Councillor Lisa Brett (Member of this Panel and also a 
member of the Police and Crime Panel) asking them to read and comment on the 
final draft of the strategic priorities for crime reduction measures in B&NES 2013-
2017.   
 
Councillor Lisa Brett explained that the document arrived from the Police & Crime 
Commissioners office on Wednesday 13th March afternoon with an urgent mark.  
The Police and Crime Panel will meet at 10am Friday 15th March meet to approve 
the Commissioners Police & Crime Plans. 
 
The Chairman thanked Councillor Brett for bringing this document to Panel’s 
attention as soon as she was aware of it.  



 

 

2 

Economic and Community Development Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Thursday, 14th March, 
2013 

 

 
The Chairman felt that the Panel did not have enough time to digest this document 
and send their feedback.   
 
The Chairman also said that the message from the Panel is that the Police and 
Crime Commissioner should engage this Panel much earlier in future consultations. 
 
Nevertheless, it was AGREED that Members of the Panel will send their individual 
comments to Councillor Brett by 10am Friday 15th March. 
 

71 
  

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, 
STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF 
THIS MEETING  
 
The Chairman informed the meeting that David Redgewell will address the Panel 
under item 9 on the agenda. 
 

72 
  

MINUTES OF THE MEETING ON 24TH JANUARY 2013  
 
The Panel confirmed the minutes of the previous meeting as a true record and they 
were duly signed by the Chairman with the following amendment: 
 

• Page 3 of the minutes, para 6, should read: ‘<in terms of reliability<’ 
 

73 
  

CABINET MEMBER FOR NEIGHBOURHOODS UPDATE  
 
It was RESOLVED to note the report.  Members of the Panel also AGREED to have 
‘Connecting Communities’ item at one of the Panel’s future meetings. 
 

74 
  

COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN: ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR GOVERNMENT 
REVIEW (30 MINUTES)  
 
The Chairman invited David Redgewell to address the Panel. 
 
David Redgewell said that there is a vast amount of graffiti at Keynsham and Oldfield 
Park station which cost tax payers quite a lot of money.  Also, these stations were 
the last stations not having the CCTV in Avon area.  David Redgewell pointed out 
that the Council, together with the newly appointed Police and Crime Commissioner 
and British Transport Police, should look into providing the CCTV on those two 
stations.  The Anti-Social Behaviour Bill will enable closer co-operation between 
Local Authorities and the Police forces.   
 
The Chairman invited Sue Dicks (Community Manager for Partnership Delivery) to 
give the presentation. 
 
Sue Dicks replied to points raised in David Redgewell’s statement by saying that the 
Council has already had the discussion with the British Transport Police on the areas 
to fit the CCTV and the outcomes are quite positive.  Sue Dicks also informed the 
Panel that the Council are leading on this matter. 
 



 

 

3 

Economic and Community Development Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Thursday, 14th March, 
2013 

 

Sue Dicks than gave the presentation where she highlighted the following: 
 

• Landscape of reform for Anti-Social Behaviour 

• Why is reducing anti-social behaviour a government priority? 

• Reasons behind Government’s commitment 

• What did the Government do so far? 

• What did the White Paper say? 

• Current ASB Tools and Powers 

• ASB proposed bill 

• Part one – Crime Prevention Injunction 

• Part two – Criminal Behaviour Order 

• Part three – Police Dispersal Power 

• Part four – Community Protection Notice 

• Community Protection Order (Public Space) 

• Tackling Environmental ASB 

• Part five – recovery of possession of dwelling houses: ASB Grounds 

• Part six – Empowering communities ‘Community Trigger’ – A new right to 
victims and communities 

• Empowering victims 

• Next steps 
 
A full copy of the presentation is available on the Minute Book in Democratic 
Services. 
 
The Panel made the following points: 
 
Some Members of the Panel found part 3 of the Bill (Police dispersal power) most 
useful and asked if the consultation would slow down the process. 
 
Sue Dicks responded that no advance consultation would be required, so it wouldn’t 
slow down the process. 
 
The Panel asked if the part five of the Bill (Recovery of possession of dwelling-
houses: ASB grounds) would speed up the process particularly in the areas with the 
high density of student accommodation/houses considering that currently it takes 6 
months to ratify noise or other disturbance in those areas. 
 
Sue Dicks replied that there is no reason why landlords could not sort these issues 
straight away now though part five of the Bill will make these cases easier to 
manage. 
 
The Panel asked if the part six of the Bill (Community Trigger) could be used 
maliciously and should elected Members be involved more in the actual provision of 
the Act (once it gets Royal Ascent in 2014). 
 
Sue Dicks responded that part of the Local Government Association’s concerns was 
part six of the Bill and the Police now will have a system identifying vulnerability of 
victims of anti-social behaviour and people who make regular complaints.  The 
evidence from the community trigger pilots will be important in assessing the value 



 

 

4 

Economic and Community Development Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Thursday, 14th March, 
2013 

 

and reach of the community trigger proposal.  Sue Dicks also said that it would be 
excellent ‘best practice’ if elected Members get involved in the provision of the Act. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note the report and presentation. 
 

75 
  

POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER: UPDATE (30 MINUTES)  
 
The Chairman invited Sue Dicks to introduce the report. 
 
Sue Dicks took the Panel through the report and added that the new Police and 
Crime Commissioner (PCC), Sue Mountstevens, will visit Midsomer Norton on 22nd 
March and talk to the Community Alcohol Partnership (CAP) and DPO.  Sue 
Mountstevens will also visit Southside Project in Bath and meet with Curo staff and 
residents.  More visits are planned for 14th May, in particular to Radstock and 
Keynsham (including ‘Community@67’ project). 
 
Sue Dicks informed the Panel that the budget for the Community Safety in B&NES is 
£60k with the focus on reduction in domestic violence, Anti-Social behaviour and 
hate crime.  Sue Dicks explained that £60k is for projects only and not for the staff 
salaries.   
 
The Panel noted that bullet point 4.4 of the report listed the PCC’s priorities.  One of 
the priorities is ‘To tackle violent crime, particularly against women and girls’.  The 
Panel commented that this doesn’t seem to include men and boys who could be also 
victims of the violent crime. 
 
Sue Dicks responded that B&NES priorities do include men and boys in this 
category. 
 
The Panel commented that B&NES seem to be managing well community protection 
with less funding and asked if there is a case that we should invest in this matter as 
business, to sell it to other authorities. 
 
The Chairman said that he and Councillor Brett debated this issue on number of 
occasions and came across unwillingness of some parts of the Authority to look at 
the options to sell this to other authorities. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note the report and instruct the Democratic Services Officer to 
send the future Panel dates to Sue Mountstevens (Police and Crime Commissioner). 
 

76 
  

WORKPLAN  
 
It was RESOLVED to note the future workplan and to invite the new relevant Cabinet 
Members, subject to the May meeting of the Council, at the next meeting of the 
Panel. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.30 pm  
 



 

 

5 

Economic and Community Development Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Thursday, 14th March, 
2013 

 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 


